1
Copyright © 2021 by modkitsdiy.com
Use these instructions to learn:
  How to build an effects pedal for fuzz with diode clipping.
To celebrate the 10 year anniversary of Mod® kits, we are re-releasing a new and improved version of the
original Mod pedal - The Rattler. This fan favorite is making its long-awaited comeback as The Rattler
Returns. The Rattler Returns offers the same over the top fuzz as the original Rattler and features several
new upgrades. The circuit has been overhauled for a wider spectrum of fuzz that is steady when used with

to be used as references in these
instructions and may not match lug
numbering systems used elsewhere.
Apply the sticker to the top of the box and use a blade to cut out the holes.
 Mount the toggle switch in the ¼” hole between the two pots.
Orient the three lugs horizontally in the pedal.
1 2 3
8
Please note that each terminal has been numbered as illustrated here and will be referred
to as a “terminal #_”  when connecting different components and wires throughout the
assembly instructions.
 Strip a 2" piece of wire and connect lug 3 of the 1KL pot to the lower
hole of terminal #1. Solder the lower hole of terminal #1 now.
 Strip a 1 ¾" piece of wire and connect lug 3 of the toggle switch to lug 1 of
the 100KA pot. Solder the connection at lug 3 of the toggle switch now.
 Connect the 82K resistor to the lower holes of terminals #3 and #4.
 Strip a 3" piece of wire and connect the lower hole of
terminal #4 to the DC jack’s positive lug. Solder the lower
hole of terminal #4 and the positive lug of the DC jack now.
 Strip a 6" piece of wire and connect the lower hole of terminal #7
to lug 1 of the 1KL pot. Solder the lower hole of terminal #7 now.
CENTER-PIN LUG
POSITIVE-SWITCH
LUG
POSITIVE LUG
 Connect the 100K resistor from lug 1 of the 1KL pot to the
lower hole of terminal #2. Solder both connections now.
 Strip a 5" piece of wire and connect lug 4 of the footswitch to
lug 2 of the 100KA pot. Solder both connections now.
 Strip a 2 ¼” piece of wire and connect lug 2 of the footswitch
to the tip lug of the input jack. Solder both connections now.
 Strip 1" of insulation off one end of the wire and then cut this bare piece of wire.
With this bare wire, connect lug 3 of the 100KA pot to the lower hole of terminal
#8. Solder both connections now.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
 Strip 1" of insulation off one end of the wire and then cut this bare piece of wire. With
this bare wire, connect the center-pin lug of the DC jack and terminal #1. Solder the
center-pin lug of the DC jack now.
 Strip ¾” of insulation off one end of the wire and then cut this bare
piece of wire. With this bare wire, connect lugs 3 and 6 of the
footswitch. Solder both connections now.
 Connect the 10K resistor to the lower holes of terminals #4
and #5. Solder the lower hole of terminal #5 now.
 Strip a 2" piece of wire and connect the lower hole of terminal #3
to the lower hole of terminal #6. Solder both lower holes now.
1
2
3
lower holes
RING LUG
SLEEVE LUG
TIP LUG
Input Jack
SLEEVE LUG
TIP LUG
Output Jack
1 2 3
1
2